* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CONT.CAS(C) 641/2022 & CM APPL.27528/2022

SH. PRADEEP AGGARWAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. O.P. Saxena, Mr. Sanjay Verma

& Mr. M. Singh, Advocates.

versus

RAJENDRA PRASAD & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Virender Mehta, Advocate for

R-4.

+ W.P.(C) 13482/2021 & CM APPL.33765/2022

PRADEEP AGGARWAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. O.P. Saxena, Mr. Sanjay Verma

& Mr. M. Singh, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao, ASC for GNCTD

Mr. Virender Mehta, Advocate for

R-5.

CORAM:

%

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER 07.12.2022

 $\overline{07.}$

1. Ms. Nandita Rao, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits

that after conducting the enquiry, an FIR has now been registered against the petitioner, bearing FIR No.278/2022 under Section 384 of the IPC, at PS Crime Branch, Delhi. She seeks some time to file a status report. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.

- 2. The petitioner is directed to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.
- 3. List on 15.12.2022.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 7, 2022

ns